ENTERED OCT 16 2014

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UE 290
In the Matter of

ORDER
PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER,

2013 Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism

DISPOSITION: STIPULATION ADOPTED
I SUMMARY

On May 15, 2014, PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, filed its annual power cost adjustment
mechanism (PCAM) to recognize the difference between actual and forecasted power
costs.! In its filing, PacifiCorp showed no 2013 power cost adjustment refund or
collection from customers due to the operation of the earnings test. Following a
settlement conference, the parties to these proceedings agreed to a stipulation providing
that there should be no change in PacifiCorp’s rates. In this order, we adopt the parties’
stipulation, attached as Appendix A.

1. BACKGROUND

We adopted a PCAM for PacifiCorp in Order No. 12-493, and this docket is PacifiCorp’s
first PCAM filing pursuant to that order. PacifiCorp’s PCAM is identical to Portland
General Electric Company’s (PGE),” and contains a deadband, sharing mechanism,
garnings test, and amortization cap.

The deadband requires PacifiCorp to absorb some normal variation of power costs, and is
set at a negative annual power cost variance of $15 million and a positive annual power
cost variance of $30 million. Any amount above or below the deadband is subject to the
sharing mechanism and earnings test. This sharing mechanism, which was established to
provide PacifiCorp the incentive to manage costs effectively, allocates 90 percent of the
remaining variance to customers and 10 percent to PacifiCorp. The earnings test, which
helps guard against over- and under-earning, eliminates any power cost adjustment if
PacifiCorp earns within plus or minus 100 basis points of its allowed return on equity

! See Order No. 12-493 (order approving PacifiCorp’s PCAM} (Docket No. UE 246).
% See e.g,, Order No. 14-345 (PGE’s 2013 Power Cost Variance filing).



orDERNO. 14 357

(ROE). Finally, an amortization cap limits amortization of deferred amounts under the
PCAM in any year to 6 percent of PacifiCorp’s revenues for the preceding calendar vear.

PacifiCorp calculates its PCAM by applying the above guidelines, and any resulting
adjustment is reflected in its tariff Schedule 206. In its filing, PacifiCorp includes a cover
letter and attachments describing its 2013 baseline and actual power costs, its earnings
test, and its calculations for the PCAM.,

1II.  PACIFICORP’S FILING

In its 2013 PCAM filing, PacifiCorp reports that its 2013 actual net power costs exceeded
its estimated costs by about $33.6 million on an Oregon-allocated basis.® PacifiCorp then
applied the deadband, sharing mechanism, and earnings test to determine whether any
variance should be recovered from or refunded to customers.

Because the deadband provides that any net power cost difference within positive

$30 million will be absorbed by the company, PacifiCorp’s calculations show

$3.6 million exceeded the deadband. Next, PacifiCorp applied the sharing mechanism
which allocates any amount above or below the deadband 90 percent to customers and
10 percent to the company, leaving approximately $3.3 million as potentially recoverable
from customers. PacifiCorp’s last step was to apply the earnings test, and because
PacifiCorp’s earned ROE was within plus or minus 100 basis points of the allowed ROE,
there is no recovery from or refund to customers for 2013. PacifiCorp states that its 2013
ROE was 9.8 percent, and its authorized ROE is also 9.8 percent.

Since this 1s PacifiCorp’s first deferral year under the PCAM, and the company’s current
Schedule 206 rates are set at zero, there is no change required to customers’ rates.

IV.  REVIEW AND STIPULATION

The Citizens” Utility Board of Oregon (CUB) intervened as a matter of right under

ORS 774.180. No other party intervened in this docket. Following settlement
discussions, and before any Staff or intervenor testimony was filed, PacifiCorp, Staft, and
CUB submitted a stipulation on August 18, 2014.* The stipulation is admitted into the
record.

The settlement provides that the company’s PCAM calculation for 2013, as set forth in
the initial filing and summarized in the settlement, complies with Order No. 12-493 and
results in no change to existing rates. The settling parties request that the Commission -
adopt the settlement.

* PacifiCorp forecasted its 2013 net power costs in its 2013 transition adjustment mechanism, Docket
No. UE 245, with Oregon-allocated net power costs forecasted as $362.3 million. In this docket,
PacifiCorp filed its costs on a total-company basis, but indicates that, on an Oregon-allocated basis, its
actual 2013 net power costs exceeded its forecast by $33.6 million.

* The requirement to file an explanatory brief or testimony in support of the stipulation was waived by
Administrative Law Judge ruling on August 20, 2014,



S
€r
é

ORDERNO. 14

V. DISCUSSION
In its application, PacifiCorp reported that no rate change would be required in this
proceeding because PacifiCorp’s earned ROE was within 100 basis points of its allowed
ROE. By their review of PacifiCorp’s filing and work papers the parties confirmed
PacifiCorp’s findings and reached their settlement in this case.

We find the settlement reasonable and in the public interest. The stipulation should be
adopted.

VL ORDER
IT IS ORDERED that

1. The stipulation between PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, the Public Utility
Commission of Oregon Staff, and the Citizens” Utility Board of Oregon is

adopted;

2. PacifiCorp’s Schedule 206 rates should continue to be set at zero effective
January 1, 2015.

Made, entered, and effective DET 1 8 204

COMMISSIONER ACKERMAN WAS
UNAVAILABLE FOR SIGNATURE

Susan K. Ackerman

S&ephen Nf Bloom
Commissioner

A party may request rehearing or reconsideration of this order under ORS 756.561. A
request for rehearing or reconsideration must be filed with the Commission within 60 days
of the date of service of this order. The request must comply with the requirements in
OAR 860-001-0720. A copy of the request must also be served on each party to the
proceedings as provided m QAR 860-001-0180(2). A party may appeal this order by filing
a petition for review with the Court of Appeals in compliance with ORS 183.480 through

183.484.

Ty



10

1

12
13
14
15
16
17
i8

ORDER NO.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON
UE 290

In the Matters of
PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER STIPULATION

2013 Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism.

INTRODUCTION

1. PacifiCorp d/b/a/ Pacific Power (PacifiCorp or Company), Staff of the Public
Utility Commission of Oregon {Commission Staff), and the Citizens’ Utility Board of
Oregon (CUB) (collectively the Settling Parties) enter into this Stipulation to resolve all
issues in docket UE 290, PacifiCorp’s 2013 power cost adjustment mechanism (PCAM).
No other party intervened in this docket.
BACKGROUND
2. The Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission} approved
PacifiCorp’s PCAM in Order No. 12-493 in docket UL 246. The PCAM allows the
recovery or refund of the difference between actual net éower costs (NPC) incurred to
serve customers and the base NPC established in the Company’s annual transition
adjustment mechanism (TAM) filing. The amount recovered from or refunded to
customers for a given year is subject to the following parameters:
e Asymmetrical Deadband—Any NPC difference between negative $15 million and
positive $30 million is absorbed by the Company.
¢ Sharing Mechanism—Any NPC difference above or below the deadband is shared
90 percent by customers and 10 percent by the Company.
+ Barnings Test—If the Company’s earned return on equity (ROE) is within plus or

minus 100 basis points of the allowed ROE, there is no recovery from or refund to
customers,

UE 290—STIPULATION 1

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 10




M2 —

1G

11

12

i3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

»  Amortization Cap—The amortization of deferred amounts are capped at six percent
of the revenue for the preceding calendar year.’

3. OnMay 15, 2014, the Company filed its PCAM for calendar year 2013,
Attachment A to this Stipulation is a summary of the Company’s PCAM calculation. On a
total-company basis, adjusted actual NPC were $1.62 billion for calendar year 2013, which
is approximately $150.9 million higher than the base NPC of $1.47 billion established in
the 2013 TAM (docket UE 245). On an Oregon-allccated basis, actual NPC exceeded base
NPC by approximately $33.6 million.

4. After application of the deadband and sharing band, approximately
$3.3 million of excess NPC s eligible for recovery from customers. Application of the
earnings test, however, results in no recovery in the 2013 PCAM because the Company’s
earnings for calendar year 2013 are within 100 basis points of its authorized ROE.
Attachment B shows the calculation of the Company’s earned ROE for calendar year 2013,
which is based on the Company’s results of operations through December 2013.% The
Company’s earned ROE for 2013, which reflects results of operations after all Type 1
adiustments and the removal of the normalization of loads and hydro conditions, was
9.8 percent. The Company’s authorized ROE is also 9.8 percent.” Since this is thé first
deferral year under the PCAM, and the Company’s current Schedule 206 includes no rate
adjustment for PCAM deferrals, there is no change required to customers’ rates at this time.

5.  The Settling Parties held a settlement conference on August 5, 2014, This

conference resulted in an agrecment resolving all issues in this docket.

Y Order No, 12-493 at 15 (Dec. 20, 2012).

? The Company filed its results of operations for calendar year 2013 with the Commission on April 30, 2014,
* In the Matter of PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power’s Request for a General Rate Revision, Docket No. UE 263,
Order No. 13-474 at 4 (Dec. 18, 2013).

UE 290—STIPULATION 2

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 10



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

ORDERNO. 14 927

AGREEMENT

6. The Settling Parties agree that the Company’s PCAM calculation for calendar
yeélr 2013, as set forth in the Company’s initial filing and summatized above, complies
with Order No. 12-493 and results in no change to existing rates.

7. The Scitling Parties agree to submit this Stipulation to the Commission and
request that the Commission approve the Stipulation as presented. The Settling Parties
agree that this Stipulation will result in rates that meet the standard in ORS 756.040.

8.  This Stipulation will be offered into the record as evidence under
OAR 8.60-0(]1-350(?). The Settling Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout
this préceeding and any appeal, provide witnesses to sponsor this Stipulation at hearing,
and recommend that the Commission issue an order adopting the Stipulation. The
Settling Parties also agree to submit a joint motion for a waiver of the requirement in
OAR 860-001-0350(7) tﬁat testimony or an explanatory brief be submitted in support of
the Stipulation. If the waiver is denied, the Settling Parties agree to cooperate in drafting
and submitting joint testimony or an explanatory brief.

9.  The Settling Parties have negotiated this Stipulation as an integrated
document. If the Commission rejects all or any material portion of this Stipulation or
imposes additional material conditions in approving this Stipulation, any of the Settling
Parties are entitled to withdraw from the Stipulation or exercise any other rights provided
in QAR 860-001-0350(9). To withdraw from the Stipulation, a Settling Party must provide
written notice to the Commission and other Settling Parties within five days of service of
the final order rejecting, modifying, or conditioning this Stipulation.

10. By entering into this Stipulation, no Settling Party approves, admits, or

consents to the facts, principles, methods, or theories employed by any other Settling Party

UE 290—STIPULATION 3

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 10




10

11

12

i3

14

5

16

ORDER NO.

in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation other than those specifically identified in the

' body of this Stipulation. Nothing in this Stipulation limits the issues that any Setiling Party

may raise it future proceedings.

11. This Stipulation is not enforceable by any Settling Party unless and until
adopted by the Commission in a final order. Each signatory to this Stipulation avers that
they are signing this Stipulation in good faith and that they intend to abide by the terms of
this Stipulation unless and until the Stipulation is rejected or adopted only in part by the
Commission. The Settling Parties agree that the Commission has exclusive jurisdiction to
enforce or modify the Stipulation. If the Commission rejects or modiﬁés this Stipulation,
the Settling Parties reserve the right to seek reconsideration or rehearing of the Commission
order under ORS 756.561 and OAR 860-001-(720 or to appeal the Commission order
under ORS 756.610

12.  This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart
consfitutes an original document.

This Stipulation is entered into by each Settling Party on the date entered below

such Settling Party’s signature.

PACIFICORP STAFF

By: ‘Q{g@v&\vﬂ By:

Date: | %I/ f;— %/I ] 7 / Date:

cuB

By:

Date:

UE 290—STIPULATION 4

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 10



11
2
13
14
15

16

ORDER NO.

£
ey i

in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation other than those specifically identified in the
body éf this Stipulation. Nothing in this Stipulation limits Ithc issues that any Settling Party
may raise in future proceedings.

11. This Stipulation is not enforceable by any Settling Party unless and untit
adopted by the Commission in a final order. Each signatory to this Stipulation avers that
they are signing this Stipulation in good faith and that they intend to abide by the terms of
fhis Stipulation unless and until the Stipulation is rejected or adopted only in part by the
Commission. The Settling Parties agree that the Commission has exclusive jurisdiction to
enforce or modify the Stipulation. If the Commission r.ejec:ts ot modifies .this Stipulation,
the Settling Parties reserve the right to seek reconsideration or rehea;ring of the Commission

order under ORS 756.561 and OAR 860-001-0720 or to appeal the Commission order

-under ORS 756.610

12, This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart
constitutes an original document.
This Stipulation is entered into by each Settling Party on the date entered below

such Settling Party’s signature.

PACIFICORP STAFF Qﬂ(
By Bw: Q;%\

/ _ '
Date: ' ' Date: % f‘él( ‘t’f ‘

-

CUB

By:

Date:

UE 290—STIPULATION 4

APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 10



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

ORDER NO.

in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation other than those specifically identified in the
body of this Stipulation. Nothing in this Stipulation limits the iséues that any Settling Party
may raise in future proceedings. |

11. This Stipulation is not enforceable by any Settling Party wnless and until
adopted by the Commission in a final order. Each signatory to this Stipulation avers that
they are signing this Stipulation in good faith and that they intend to abide by the terms of
this Stipulation unless and until the Stipulation is rej e@ted or adopted only in part by the
Commission. The Settling Parties agree that the Commission has exclusive jurisdiction to
enforce or modify the Stipulation, If the Commission rej ecfs or modifies this Stipulation,
the Settling Pariies reserve the right o seek reconsideration or rehearing of the Commission
order under ORS 756.561 and QAR 860-001-0720 or to appeal the Comnission order
under ORS 756.610

12. This Stipulation may be execuied in counterparts and each signed counterpart
constitutes an original document,

This Stipulation is entered into by each Setiling Party on the date entered below

such Settling Party’s signature.

PACTFICQRP STAFE
By: : Bw:
Date: . Date:
Ccu

By: %WVWAWJ
Date: 65 M! l%

UE 290—STIPULATION 4

APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 10



ATTACHMENT A
POWER. COST ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM
CALCULATION
|
APPENDIX A

Page 7 of 10



V XIANAddV

01 jo g 9%ed

Cregon Power Cost Adjustnent Mechanism
January 1, 2012 - December 31, 2013
Attachment A - Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism Calewlation

Lina

No Reference Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar13 Apr13 May-13 Jun-i3 Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct3 Now13 Baed3 Yotal
Actual:
1 Total Gompany NFG Conf WP (.13 § 134448280 § 116260201 § 126055334 $ 111401734 § 1200885002 & 130442808 & 175,347,836 & 157,860341 § 188234472 § 124,152,048 § 124893477  § 165,743,005 5 1,624,172,261
2 Actuat Retall Load WP (£.) 589,393 4262779 4382181 4128233 4281187 4,710 245 5258821 saloges 4262318 4352112 472615 5162810 86 557,998
3 Total Company NPC $/MWH Line 1/ Lina 2 3 EX7 73§ Y %0 8 2755 § 2§ 385§ XK et § %553 § wad § wi § 2922
Bass:
4 NPG Conf WP [3.1) § 12087621 § WOF0SHN ¥ 119,088,574 5 113Z12,085 § 119252722 § 192230781 § MGI0AEIS  § 148801000 § 126052022 § 118014007 § 1IS4R3IW  § RIS 1472722858
2 Base Retail Logd WP 4.1} 4,785,180 4,250,300 4,525,630 4,292,540 486,510 4,444,500 5,005,190 £,053 380 4,430,457} 4AB3.7R0 4,502,670 4,803,130 55,158,430
% Dase ORSMWh Gine 4/Lne § 5 526 § 265§ B35 § 2837 & 2630 $ BE S 2886 § 2042 § 2WE § 2654 % 2587 & w4 % Z6.70
T NPO Differential $AWH Line 3 - Line 6 $ 16§ 174§ 211 § re2 & 125 & 245§ 437 § 203§ 280 § 168 % 19t § 685 5 263
8 Oregon Relail Load WP (6.0) 1,345,178 1,406,378 1,056,588 482,808 854,042 623,008 1475,858 1,074,558 585,360 1,048,872 1087849 1,340484¢ 14,085,368
Deferral:
?;Zﬁ:vtgg:;omranﬁm- or Lie 8 " Line # $ O 15MAN F 180812 § 228125 5 BUGTZZ § 1ZMTH 3 2450899 §  AT70UMS8 ¥ 2240840 5 ZISA0RE X 17EAIT0 5 2iM7 5 8133 3 mgmawn
Situs Resource Tiua-Lip:
10 Black Cop Actual Conf Wi [2.2) H @7es $ (288 3 (w7 §F 0 (24) $ (4755 § (634 §F 0 (23403 $ (i7eem § (1083 $ (Moed § [TV PS4 § [144,758)
11 Black Cap Forecast . 2012 TAM s “ae s ®047) § Bo2D § (0778 8 (079D § GATR §  G8ROT) B gy § (sdsR $ (10018 § 7 $ BAn {130,638)
12 Tutal Shus Resourca Truzs-Up Lina1¢-Line 11 % 1881 ¥ FL= S @708 ¥ [RE 959 § Been) § @802 § 082§ 5638 § 1.045 § 2 (B8 & 5 (14,169
O
13 '("E‘!"“' ";"“”"'V Differerial - Abuve or the 8+ Lne 12 § 153RN0 S 1320575 § gamdle 5 805054 § 12077y § 2402800 § 5704898 § 2243791 § I703863 § TGS § 2944970 §  GISGAE 5 253847 g
Grmulative Diferendial - Above or (Below) (o
4 base $ 152380 § 4344254 $ S5578B7Z B GASKYAG $ THI050R § DAD2I0g § 15527296 § 7ML § ZOSIZEE0 § 22200815 § 244705 § 33630470 =
15 Positive Deadbanti - ABOVE Basa Duder. 12493 § 50000000 $ 3000000 % 30400000 § 30000000 % 000DG00 $ 30400000 F 30000000 § 30000000 5 IGL00000 § AGA00000 § 20000300 § 30000003 § 30,000,000 Z
18 Nepative Deadband - BELOW Baze Onfer. 12493 $ (15,020,000 $ (18.000,000) § (15000,600) % {$5C00000) § (I5G00000) § (15000,000F $ (JS0M00000 (150000000 § (IB000UON § (15000000) $ (S0OG000 $ (15000000 § (16,050,000} Q
17 Amount Deferrable - ABOVE Deadband 5 PR | - s - % - § - 5 -8 - s P | .8 - 3 - 5 3mmao 3 3,098,470
18 Amount Deferrable « BELOW Deadband 3 I -8 R -5 - & - 3% - & = .5 -8 - § ~ - $ -
19 Totsl Insramentsl Deferrabie ting 17 * Lina 18 $ - % - % P - % - % - % -5 - 8 - % - ¥ - % 3538470 3 5,838,470
Total incramental Deferral Afer Q0%/10% . N R _ . R
20 g g Band Ling 18* 90% E - 5 -8 -8 -8 - % - 3 $ $ ] % 5 3274822 $ 3,374,523
Energy Balancing Azcount:
21 Moninly Interest Rate Neta 1 0Ba% ™ 1.84% 0.84% nBa% D84% BesR QBI% 4% n5d% 0.54% 064% 0.84% o
22 Beginning Balance Prior foyith Line: 25 $ - -8 - 8 - % - 8 -8 - % - s -8 -8 B - s - RN
43 Incrementsl Deforat Lirs 20 £ - % - 5 - % -~ 8 - & - & - % - & - § - 5 - §  3aT62 $ 3,274,822
5 " Lmazr(u;a;;hso%x s - R - s P Y " -8 -8 . ] -8 - f 10398 5 10308
25 Ending Batance ¥ Lines 22:24 $ - % - 3 - % - % - % - % - % PR 1 P 1 - % - § T 3asseat ] 3,285,021
Eamings Test
26 Earned Retum on Equity Aok & : 0.80%
27 Alowed Return on Equity U248 280%
28 100bp ROE Revenue Reguirsment $ a2 Rse
26 Afiowed Deferral Afte Eaming Tast LI
30 Total Deferred % -
Holes

Note t: 7.621% amual interst rale based ep Oregon approved rete of retum




ORDERNO. 14 D

ATTACHMENT B
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
DECEMBER 2013

APPENDIX A
Page 9 of 10



ORDER NO.

EHERS

TR BHUETERE

Attachment 8
PACIFICORP
State of Gregon
Actual, Adjusted & Normalized Resalts of Operations - 2040 Protacol
Results of Operations Decembser 2005
EXCLUDING TYPE £ ARJUSTMENTS FOR NORMALIZING HYORO & WEATHER
{ & 3 4 &3]
Unadugted Typal Total Adjusted Typa 1 KPC Tota) Adjusted Actual Results
Results Adjustments Actual Resuits Adjustmonts Lass Type 1 NPC Adjustmients
Opereting Revenues:
Geperal Business Revenues 1,251,008,728 (51,747 ,443) 1,199,261,285 25,269,138 1,224,430,423
Interiepartmental - - - -
Special Sales 85,150,268 - 80,150,268 80,150,264
Other Operting Revenues 47,988,381 {8,311,551) 35,676,840 39,676,840
Total Operating Revenunes 1,379,147,387 (50,058,984) 1,315,088,393 25,169,138 1,344,257,53L
Operating Expanses:
Steam Production 278,626,450 1,865,747 280,492,157 280,492,197
Nuclear Production - - - -
Hydro Production 10,533,023 (17,632) 16,215,391, 10,215,391
Other Power Supply 269,116,030 {17,230,757) 251,885,243 17,234,056 269,119,295
Transmisslon 50,007,307 (357,417} 49,658,380 49,650,390
Distribution 68,954,070 {533) 68,453,537 65,953,537
Customer Atcounting 31,582,009 (54,965} 31,527 044 31,827,044
Customer Service 29,932,419 (26,450,535} 3,481,885 3,461,885
Sales - - - -
Administrative & General 49,624 465 (709,885) 914,560 48,914,580
Totai D&M Expenses 788,076,274 {42,556,806) 745,120,268 17,234,056 762,354,323
Depreciatien 158,756,689 18,946,445 177,703,503 177,763,103
Amortization 12,151,436 o907 34 13,060,565 13,059,059
Taxes Qther Than Incoma 65,248,483 - 65,245,483 65,248,483
Income Taxes - Fedaral 34,272,515 (11,306,097) 22,916,417 2,647,452 25,563,870
Income Taxes - State 7,040,332 (1,536,311) 5,504,022 356,745 5.863,766
Incoite Taxes - paf Net 46,332,354 1,882,018 48,214,372 48,214,372
Investment Tax Criadit Adj. - - - . -
Mise Revenae & Expense 39,805 (72,735) {32,590} (32,3409
Total Opesating Expenses: 1,313,877,947 {34,135,054) 1,077,742,883 20,241,258 1,057,064, 146
Dperating Rav For Return: 67,265,440 £25,022,940) 251 245,500 2,937,886 246,273,385
Rate Base:
Electric Plant ¥n Service 6,428,200,278 1,474,379 6,429,674,657 6,420,674,657
Plant Held for Futura Usa 14,480,934 {14,480,838) {0 {0y
Misc Peferred Debits 22,152,819 - 22152819 22,352,818
Elec Plant Acg Ad] 10,987,378 0 10,947,378 10,987,378
Nuclear Fuef - - - -
Prepaymenis 8,996,984 - 8,086,884 995,984
Fuel Stock 63,366,915 - 53,366,915 63,366,915
Matesdal & Supplies 59,030,821 - 59,050,921 59,030,921
Working Capital 21,125,873 {1,225,751) 15,900,124 444,650 20,344,771
Weatherfzation Loans {1,181) - {1,181) {1,190
Misc Rate Base - - - -
Total Rlectric Plant: 6,678,340,911 (4,232,307) 6,614,108,605 444,650 6,614,553,254
Rata Basa Reductons:
Accum Prav For Beprec {2,183,675,087) (53,400,478) {2,257 576,565) (2,247,076,565)
Accum Prov For Amort {139,124,878) (2,222,598) (141,347 427) (143,347,427
Aceum Def Income Tax {880,747 501) {5,188,075) (295,935,576} {995,935,576)
Uramortized ITC (1,138,148) - (1,158,146} {1,158,528)
Customer Adv Far Const (8,205,850} 3,725,705 {4,477, 149) {4,477, 144}
Customar Service Deposits - - - -
Misc Hate Base Daductions (21,713,999) - (21,716,999) (21,718,953)
Total Rate Baga Deductions (3,344, 632,411) (57,081,446} {3,402,743,857} - {3,403,713,851)
Total Rate Base: 3,283,778 500 (71,313,752) 3,212,384 748 444,650 3!2125339_@97
Return on Rate Base 8.139% 7.513% 7.665%
Return on Equity 10.7201% -1.154% 9.506% 9.7%7%
{1} Type 1 adjustments involve normaifzation for out of period historic and unuswal itemns that occur during the test period.
APPENDIX A

Page 10 of 10



